

**NO. 13-12385-C**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

**Plaintiff/Appellee,**

**v.**

**ALBERT TAKHALOV,**

**Defendant/Appellant.**

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
ALBERT TAKHALOV**

---

**HOWARD SREBNICK, ESQ.  
Black Srebnick, Kornspan & Stumpf, PA  
201 South Biscayne Boulevard  
Suite 1300  
Miami, Florida 33131**

**MARCIA J. SILVERS, ESQ.  
Marcia J. Silvers, PA  
770 South Dixie Highway  
Suite 113  
Coral Gables, Florida 33146**

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS. ....	ii
REPLY.....	1
I. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE REJECTED THE PROSECUTION THEORY REGARDING THE ALLEGED SCHEME TO DEFRAUD OR, AT A MINIMUM, INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON THE THEORY OF DEFENSE. ....	2
II. THE ADMISSION OF “OTHER CRIMES” EVIDENCE VIOLATED DUE PROCESS AND FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE 402, 403 AND 404(b).. ....	4
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S REFUSAL TO SEVER TAKHALOV FROM THE ACQUITTED CO-DEFENDANT RENDERED THE TRIAL UNFAIR. ....	22
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN COMPUTING THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES AND IMPOSING RESTITUTION .....	26
CONCLUSION. ....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. ....	31

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Cree v. Hatcher</i> 969 F.2d 34 (3d Cir. 1992). . . . .	17
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> 485 U.S. 681 (1988). . . . .	1, 8, 13
<i>Riggs v. United States</i> 280 F.2d 750 (5th Cir. 1960). . . . .	16
<i>Torres v. Cnty. of Oakland</i> 758 F.2d 147 (6th Cir. 1985). . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Baker</i> 432 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2005). . . . .	8, 10, 16, 25
<i>United States v. Barrington</i> 648 F.3d 1178 (11th Cir. 2011). . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Baum</i> 482 F.2d 1325 (2d Cir. 1973). . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Beechum</i> 582 F.2d 912 (5th Cir. 1978) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 440 U.S. 920 (1979). . . . .	2, 8
<i>United States v. Blankenship</i> 382 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2004). . . . .	22, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Cadet</i> 2009 WL 2959606 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> 491 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2007). . . . .	27

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Carrasco</i> 381 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2004) (per curiam), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1177 (2005).....	16
<i>United States v. Chilcote</i> 724 F.2d 1498 (11th Cir. 1984). ....	7
<i>United States v. Corbin</i> 734 F.2d 643 (11th Cir.1984).....	8
<i>United States v. Cross</i> 638 F.2d 1375 (5th Cir. 1981). ....	8
<i>United States v. Elkins</i> 885 F.2d 775 (11th Cir. 1989). ....	4
<i>United States v. Gellman</i> 677 F.2d 65 (11th Cir. 1982). ....	18
<i>United States v. Ghertler</i> 605 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2010). ....	27
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> 703 F.2d 1222 (11th Cir. 1983). ....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> 414 F. App'x 189, 200 (11th Cir. 2011). ....	24
<i>United States v. Hance</i> 501 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2007). ....	28
<i>United States v. Long</i> 935 F.2d 1207 (11th Cir. 1991). ....	29

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Long</i> 300 F. App'x 804, 815 (11th Cir. 2008). . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Malone</i> 78 F.3d 518 (11th Cir. 1996). . . . .	28, 29
<i>United States v. McManaman</i> 606 F.2d 919 (10th Cir. 1979) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Monahan</i> 633 F.2d 984 (1st Cir. 1980).. . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Morrill</i> 984 F.2d 1136 (11th Cir. 1993). . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Rice</i> 52 F.3d 843 (10th Cir. 1995). . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Scop</i> 846 F.2d 135 (2d Cir.), <i>on reh'g</i> , 856 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1988). . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Utter</i> 97 F.3d 509 (11th Cir. 1996). . . . .	2, 8, 9, 13
<i>United States v. Valdez</i> 726 F.3d 684 (5th Cir. 2013). . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Veltmann</i> 6 F.3d 1483 (11th Cir. 1993). . . . .	2, 8, 12
<i>United States v. Voigt</i> 89 F.3d 1050 (3d Cir. 1996). . . . .	26

**CASES: PAGE**

*United States v. Weir*  
575 F.2d 668 (8th Cir. 1978). . . . . 14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Fed.R.Evid. 401. . . . . 13  
Fed.R.Evid. 402. . . . . 4  
Fed.R.Evid. 403. . . . . 4, 8, 9,13,18  
Fed.R.Evid. 404. . . . . 8, 13  
Fed.R.Evid. 404(b). . . . . 1, 4, 7, 8, 11, 13, 16, 18  
Fed.R.Evid. 404(b)(2)(A&B). . . . . 7  
S.D. Fla. L. R. 88.10(h). . . . . 16  
18 U.S.C. § 371. . . . . 2
